BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Lake Region Water & Sewer)	File No.	SR-2010-0110
Company's Application to Implement a General)	Tariff No.	YS-2010-0250
Rate Increase in Water and Sewer Service)		
In the Matter of Lake Region Water & Sewer)	File No.	WR-2010-0111
Company's Application to Implement a General)	Tariff No.	. YW-2010-0251
Rate Increase in Water and Sewer Service)		

SECOND SUSPENSION ORDER AND NOTICE

Issue Date: October 9, 2009 Effective Date: October 9, 2009

On October 7, 2009, Lake Region Water & Sewer Company ("Lake Region") submitted to the Commission tariff sheets designed to implement a general rate increase for water and sewer service provided to customers in its Missouri service area. On October 8, 2009, the Commission issued an order suspending the tariffs. Subsequent to that order, Lake Region filed substitute tariffs to correct the headings of those tariff sheets. To ensure clarity, the Commission will issue a second suspension order utilizing the corrected tariff identifiers.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The substitute water and sewer service tariff sheets submitted on October 8, 2009, by Lake Region Water & Sewer Company, assigned both Tariff Nos. YS-2010-0250 and YW-2010-0251, are hereby suspended for a period of 120 days plus six months from November 6, 2009, to September 6, 2010. The specific sheets suspended are:

PSC MO. No. 1 (Water)

First Revised Sheet No. 4, Replacing Original Sheet No. 4 First Revised Sheet No. 5, Replacing Original Sheet No. 5

PSC MO. No. 2 (Sewer)

Second Revised Sheet No. 6, Replacing First Revised Sheet No. 6 Second Revised Sheet No. 7, Replacing First Revised Sheet No. 7

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed Secretary

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9th day of October, 2009.